WOMEN PARTICIPATION IN +2 EDUCATION

(A Study on (+2) Women Student at Kaski District)

A THESIS

Submitted to the Central Department of Rural Development Faculty of
Humanities and Social Sciences, in partial Fulfillment for the Requirements
of the Master’s Degree in Arts,

Tribhuvan University

Kirtipur, Kathmandu

By

Bishwa Raj Subedi

T.U. Regd No. 8579-93
Exam Roll No. 3102/062

September, 2006



z 1aquiardas) 1pagns fey emysid — (1013SIQ P{SEY 18 JUdPNIS UBWOM (2+) Uuo ApMS V) NOILYONA3 2+ NI NOILVdIDILEYVYd NIWOM

WOMEN PARTICIPATION IN +2 EDUCATION

(A Study on (+2) Women Student at Kaski District)

A THESIS

Submitted to the Central Department of Rural Development Faculty of
Humanities and Social Sciences, in partial Fulfillment for the Requirements
of the Master’s Degree in Arts,

Tribhuvan University

Kirtipur, Kathmandu

By

Bishwa Raj Subedi

T.U. Regd No. 8579-93
Exam Roll No. 3102/062

September, 2006



TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY
FACULTY OF HUMANITIES AND SOCIAL SCIENCES
CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
KIRTIPUR. KATHMANDU

I)ﬂir..#ﬂ.ﬁa,l‘-{-‘(’ 12

LEETTER OF RECOMMENDATION

This Thesis entitled "Women-Participation in (+2) Education: A Study on
+2 Women Student at Kaski District”. has been prepared by Bishwa Raj Subedi
under my supervision and guidance, This work is the out come of his own intensive
and independent research work and has been prepared in the format as required by

faculty 1 hm@y recommend this thesis for evaluation

K il

Assp Prof, Dre. Uma Kant Silwal
{Supervisor)

Central Department of Rural Development



TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY
FACULTY OF HUMANITIES AND SOCIAL SCIENCES
CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
KIRTIPUR, KATHMANDU

I)ntr..;lﬁ.ﬁﬁ,;.sﬂﬂ 2.

LEETTER OF RECOMMENDATION

This Thesis entitled "Weomen-Participation in (+2) Education: A Study on
+2 Women Student at Kaski District”. has been prepared by Bishwa Raj Subedi
under my supervision and yuidance This work is the out come of his own intensive
and independent research work and has been prepared in the format as required by

Faculy. Illcr@y recommend this thesis for evaluation

K Sifiuel

Asspy Prof. Dr, Uma Kant Silwal

(Supervisor)

Central Depariment of Rural Development



APPROVAL SHEET

We certify that thesis entitled " Women-Participation in (+2) Education: A
Study on +2 Women Student at Kaski District" . submitted by Mr. Bishwarg Subedi in
partial fulfillment for the requirements of the degree of Master of Arts in Rural
Development has been approved by this department.

The Evaluation committee

Prof. Dr. Pradeep Kumar Khadka
Head of the Department

Dr. Devendra Shrestha
External Examiner

Asso. Prof. Dr. Uma Kant Silwal
Thesis Supervisor



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

| am grateful to al persons who supported me in completing this study. My work
would never have been completed without their contribution, valuable suggestions and
encouragement. First of all, | would like to express my heartfull gratitude to my teacher
and thesis supervisor Dr. Uma Kant Silwal, a faculty member of Central Department of
Rural Development of Tribhuvan University for his valuable and continuous guidance,
ordinal cooperation and constructive comments and supervisioni n carrying out the study
and completing the thesis. Similarly, Prof. Dr. Pradeep Kumar Khadka, Head of
Department, is the valuable source of inspiration who kindly added the best solution for a

good conduct of the thesis research.

| am grateful to all the respondents and others who heartily cooperated with me by
providing essential information, data and other necessary support for this research.
Likewise, | heartly thank all these concerned institutions especially like HSEB, DDC
Office, Women Department, CBS had helped me during the research by providing
valuable materials for the study.

| would like to express by special thanks to my brother Ramhari Subedi, Pashupati
Ghimire Uma Nath Devkota and my friends Rishi Ram Bimali, Mohan Panthi, Laxman
Poudel, Chakrbandhu Pandey, Pushpa M ahatara.

Especially, | wish to keep on my record, my heartly appreciation to my
grandfather Hari Prasad Subedi, Father Govinda Subedi, Mother Bishnu Maya Subedi,
Mahendra Paudel, Uncle Netra Subedi, Kashirgj Subedi, Muktinath Subedi, Anti Balika
Subedi, Krishna Kumari Subedi and other family members. Also, | wish to keep on my
record. My heartly appreciation to my wife Kamala Subedi and my daughter Sristi
Subedi, without help this study would not have become a successful outcome. Finally, |
heartly thank Mr. Durka Man Maharjan of Durka Computer Service for the typing and

printing of document.



Bishwa Raj Subedi

ABSTRACT

Most of the women are far from education. In the national figure, the literacy rate
of female was 42.8% whereas male was 65.5%. In recent time state also focus on women
education. The literacy rate of under development country is still low. Nepali women
wer e backward to some extent both in rural and urban areas. Education help the world to
meet future challenges. Education helps to mobilize and empower people with the
knowledge and skills to participate more actively, democratically and collectively in the

development process.

Participation of women student in (+2) is still low. Socio-cultural values, norms

and attitude which are not in favour of women student participation in every field.

This thesis entitled "women participation in +2 education. A study of women
student in Kaski district” is a descriptive as well as exploratory and analytically research
design carried in order to see the status of women student, cause for select +2, facing the
problem in +2 education participation. Out of 38 H.SS. 33% i.e. 13 HSS were taken as
the sample by using simple random sampling. On the other hand, among woman student
of sampled HSS 40 women student taken from 13 HSS by using simple random sampling
method. In the process of choosing K.I. by using purposively sampling method. The tools
and techniques of data collection are structured questionnaire, school and student survey

and key informant interview. For analysis data, using simple statistical tool.

The findings of the study reveals that, number of women student is increasing but
the percentage is remained same. Majority of students dropout and minority of students
do not. The average age structure of +2 student is 17 years. Majority of student are
pursuing (+2) education for better social status and getting better job. Increase women
student participation in (+2), (+2) give scholarship, give emphasis and encouragement,

special quota for female student. Most of the respondents parent, occupation is



agriculture and some of have business and service. The educational level of parents is
not satisfactory because the literacy rate of women islow and it prefers that children are
also illiterate. 31 (77.50%) respondents mother are under SL.C. whereas 10 (25%)
respondents father are under SL.C.. In higher education qualification rate of father is
high but mother is least. Likewise, 18 (45.0%) the women student are also do not attain
(+2) after pass the SL.C. Average fee structure of per student per month is Rs.687.5/-.
The main economic source of sampled HSSiis fee collection. Average time taken to reach
HSSis 30.27 minute from home and vice-versa. consequently, women student facing the
problem Neglect, Humiliation from male student but high number of student do not face
any problem. Likewise, the women student facing the obstacle socio-Cultural, Economic,
Geographic etc. Career plan after complete this study is (52.50%) reply for continuous
further study, 3 (7.50%) reply for becoming a house wife. Only 6 (15%) reply that their

career plan isto become social worker. In this way, create awareness for women.



CONTENTS

LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION
APPROVAL SHEET
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
ABSTRACT

CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES
ABBREVIATIONS/ACRONYMS

CHAPTER-ONE: INTRODUCTION

11
12
1.3
14
15
1.6
1.7
1.8
19

Background

Historical Background of Nepalese Education
Women in Education

Statement of the Problem

Objective of the Study

Significance of the study

Introduction of Study Area

Limitations of the Study

Organization of the Study

CHAPTER - TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

CHAPTER - THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1
32
3.3
34

Selection of Study Area
Research design

Nature and Sources of Data
Universe and Sampling

Xi

1-18

12
13
15
15
17
17
18

20-32

33-36
33
33
33
34

Page No.



3.5

3.6
3.7

CHAPTER-FOUR: DATA ANALYSISAND PRESENTATION

4.1
4.2
4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6
4.7

Data Collection Technigues and Tools
3.5.1 School and student survey
3.5.2 Key informant Interview
Reliability and validity of the data

Data processing and Analysis

(+2) Education in Kaski District
Classification of Sampled Higher Secondary School

Status of Women Students Participation in (+2) Education

34
34
35
35
36

37-58

37
38
39

4.3.1 Faculty and Sex-Wise Students Enrollment in Sampled HSS 39

4.3.2 Age Structure of Respondentsin HSS

4.3.3 Student Condition of Drop-Out

Cause for Selecting (+2)

4.4.1 Intention to Pursue +2 Education

4.4.2 Selecting Particular Filed of Study (Subject)
4.4.3 Facility Given from +2 Education

4.4.4 Aim of Facility

Challenges Faced by Women in (+2) Participation
4.5.1 Education status of respondents parents
4.5.2 Occupation of the Respondent's Parents
4.5.3 Monthly Fee Structure of Schools

4.5.4 Economic Source of Sampled HSS

45.5 Timetakentoreachin HSS

45.6 After SL.C. could not Attain College

4.5.7 Sort of discriminatory Practices

4.5.8 Obstacle While Pursuing (+2) Education
Factor Responsible for Lower Participation of Women

Future Plan after Completing This Level

43
43
44
44
46
47
48
48
48
50
51
52
53
54
54
56
57
57



CHAPTER-FIVE: SUMMARY FINDINGS CONCLUSION AND

51 Summary

5.2 Main Findings

5.3 Conclusion

5.4 Recommendation

REFERENCES

ANNEXES
Annex-1:
Annex-Il:
Annex-111 :
Annex-1V:

Annex-V:

RECOMMENDATIONS 59-67

59

60

63

65

67-68

Questionnaire For HSS 69

Questionnaire for 10 + 2 Students 73

Key Informant Interview Schedule 77

List of Sampled Higher Secondary Schools 78
List of Total Number of Higher Secondary Schools

in Kaski District 79



Table1.1 :
Table 1.2 :
Table1.3:
Table2.1 :
Table2.2 :
Table2.3 :
Table4.1 :

Table4.2 :
Table4.3 :

Table4.4 :
Table4.5 :
Table4.6 :
Table4.7 :
Table4.8 :
Table4.9 :
Table 4.10:
Table4.11:
Table 4.12:
Table4.13:
Table 4.14:
Table 4.15:
Table 4.16:

Table4.17

LIST OF TABLES

Students Success Rate by Sex, Nepal
Students Success Rate by Sex, Kaski

Enrollment of student

Overall Indicators of Gender Status (1981-2001)

The status of Women

Educational status of population ages 6 years and above
Y ear wise Affiliated Higher Secondary Schools
Establishment in Kaski district (1992 - 2005)

Classification of HSS

Faculty Wise and Sex-Wise Students Enrollment in

Sampled HSS

Age Structure of Respondents
Intention to Pursue +2 Education
Select Particular Field

Facility given from +2

Aim of Facility

Educational Status of Parents
Occupation of the Respondents Parents
Fee Structure

Economic Source of HSS

Time taken to reach in HSS

After S.L.C. could not Attain College
Discriminatory Practices
Obstacles for Pursuing +2 Education

. Career plan After Complete this Study

11
12
13
21
22
22

38
39

41
43
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57

Page No.



Figure1.1

Figure2.1 :
Figure4.1 :
Figure4.2 :

Figure4.3 :
Figure4.4 :
Figure4.5 :
Figure 4.6 :
Figure4.7 :
Figure 4.8 :

LIST OF FIGURES

: Structure of Education in Nepal

Educational Status of Population 6 years and above 2001
Classification of HSS

Faculty Wise and Sex-Wise Students Enrollment in
Sampled HSS

Intention to Pursue +2 Education

Facility

Educational Status of Parents

Discriminatory Practices

Obstacle for Pursuing +2 Education

Career Plan After Complete This Study

39

42
45
47
49
55
56
58

Page No.



ABBREVIATIONSACRONYMS

+2 = Higher Secondary School

A.D. = Anno Domini

B.A. = Bachelor of Arts

B.S. = Bikram Shambat

CBS = Central Bureau of Statistics

CEDA = Centre for Economic development and administration
DDC = District Development Committee

FY = Fiscal Year

GDI = Gender development Index

GEM = Gender Empowerment Measurement

HDI = Human devel opment Index

HDR = Human devel opment Report

HSEA = Higher Secondary Education Act

HSEB = Higher Secondary Education Board

HSS = Higher Secondary School

lLA. = Intermediate of Arts

ILO = International labour organization.
INGOs = International Non Governmental Organizations
M.A. = Master of Arts

NEC = National education Commission

NESP = National Education System plan

NGO = Non Governmental organizations

NPC = National Planning commission

PPP = Per-capita Purchasing Power Parity Ratio
SL.C = School Leaving Certificate

T.U. = Tribhuvan University

UDC's = Under development Countries

UN = United Nation

UNO = United Nation Organization

Us$ = American dollar



VAW and G
VDCs

Violence Against Women and girls

Village development Committees



