## **WOMEN PARTICIPATION IN +2 EDUCATION**

(A Study on (+2) Women Student at Kaski District)

## **A THESIS**

Submitted to the Central Department of Rural Development Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences, in partial Fulfillment for the Requirements of the Master's Degree in Arts,

Tribhuvan University Kirtipur, Kathmandu

By

Bishwa Raj Subedi

T.U. Regd No. 8579-93 Exam Roll No. 3102/062

September, 2006

## **WOMEN PARTICIPATION IN +2 EDUCATION**

(A Study on (+2) Women Student at Kaski District)

## **A THESIS**

Submitted to the Central Department of Rural Development Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences, in partial Fulfillment for the Requirements of the Master's Degree in Arts,

Tribhuvan University Kirtipur, Kathmandu

By

Bishwa Raj Subedi

T.U. Regd No. 8579-93 Exam Roll No. 3102/062

September, 2006

# TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY FACULTY OF HUMANITIES AND SOCIAL SCIENCES CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT KIRTIPUR, KATHMANDU

Date 20.63/5/12

#### LEETTER OF RECOMMENDATION

This Thesis entitled "Women-Participation in (+2) Education: A Study on +2 Women Student at Kaski District". has been prepared by Bishwa Raj Subedi under my supervision and guidance. This work is the out come of his own intensive and independent research work and has been prepared in the format as required by faculty. I here by recommend this thesis for evaluation.

Assp.Prof. Dr. Uma Kant Silwal

(Supervisor)

Central Department of Rural Development

# TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY FACULTY OF HUMANITIES AND SOCIAL SCIENCES CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT KIRTIPUR, KATHMANDU

Date 20.63/5/12

#### LEETTER OF RECOMMENDATION

This Thesis entitled "Women-Participation in (+2) Education: A Study on +2 Women Student at Kaski District". has been prepared by Bishwa Raj Subedi under my supervision and guidance. This work is the out come of his own intensive and independent research work and has been prepared in the format as required by faculty. I here by recommend this thesis for evaluation.

Assp, Prof. Dr. Uma Kant Silwal

(Supervisor)

Central Department of Rural Development

## **APPROVAL SHEET**

We certify that thesis entitled "Women-Participation in (+2) Education: A Study on +2 Women Student at Kaski District". submitted by Mr. Bishwaraj Subedi in partial fulfillment for the requirements of the degree of Master of Arts in Rural Development has been approved by this department.

Tha	Evol	luation	comn	nittaa
1116	vva	lualion	COILL	

## Prof. Dr. Pradeep Kumar Khadka

Head of the Department

\_\_\_\_

#### Dr. Devendra Shrestha

**External Examiner** 

\_\_\_\_\_

Asso. Prof. Dr. Uma Kant Silwal

Thesis Supervisor

### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

I am grateful to all persons who supported me in completing this study. My work would never have been completed without their contribution, valuable suggestions and encouragement. First of all, I would like to express my heartfull gratitude to my teacher and thesis supervisor Dr. Uma Kant Silwal, a faculty member of Central Department of Rural Development of Tribhuvan University for his valuable and continuous guidance, ordinal cooperation and constructive comments and supervisioni n carrying out the study and completing the thesis. Similarly, Prof. Dr. Pradeep Kumar Khadka, Head of Department, is the valuable source of inspiration who kindly added the best solution for a good conduct of the thesis research.

I am grateful to all the respondents and others who heartily cooperated with me by providing essential information, data and other necessary support for this research. Likewise, I heartly thank all these concerned institutions especially like HSEB, DDC Office, Women Department, CBS had helped me during the research by providing valuable materials for the study.

I would like to express by special thanks to my brother Ramhari Subedi, Pashupati Ghimire Uma Nath Devkota and my friends Rishi Ram Bimali, Mohan Panthi, Laxman Poudel, Chakrbandhu Pandey, Pushpa Mahatara.

Especially, I wish to keep on my record, my heartly appreciation to my grandfather Hari Prasad Subedi, Father Govinda Subedi, Mother Bishnu Maya Subedi, Mahendra Paudel, Uncle Netra Subedi, Kashiraj Subedi, Muktinath Subedi, Anti Balika Subedi, Krishna Kumari Subedi and other family members. Also, I wish to keep on my record. My heartly appreciation to my wife Kamala Subedi and my daughter Sristi Subedi, without help this study would not have become a successful outcome. Finally, I heartly thank Mr. Durka Man Maharjan of Durka Computer Service for the typing and printing of document.

### **ABSTRACT**

Most of the women are far from education. In the national figure, the literacy rate of female was 42.8% whereas male was 65.5%. In recent time state also focus on women education. The literacy rate of under development country is still low. Nepali women were backward to some extent both in rural and urban areas. Education help the world to meet future challenges. Education helps to mobilize and empower people with the knowledge and skills to participate more actively, democratically and collectively in the development process.

Participation of women student in (+2) is still low. Socio-cultural values, norms and attitude which are not in favour of women student participation in every field.

This thesis entitled "women participation in +2 education. A study of women student in Kaski district" is a descriptive as well as exploratory and analytically research design carried in order to see the status of women student, cause for select +2, facing the problem in +2 education participation. Out of 38 H.S.S. 33% i.e. 13 HSS were taken as the sample by using simple random sampling. On the other hand, among woman student of sampled HSS 40 women student taken from 13 HSS by using simple random sampling method. In the process of choosing K.I. by using purposively sampling method. The tools and techniques of data collection are structured questionnaire, school and student survey and key informant interview. For analysis data, using simple statistical tool.

The findings of the study reveals that, number of women student is increasing but the percentage is remained same. Majority of students dropout and minority of students do not. The average age structure of +2 student is 17 years. Majority of student are pursuing (+2) education for better social status and getting better job. Increase women student participation in (+2), (+2) give scholarship, give emphasis and encouragement, special quota for female student. Most of the respondents parent, occupation is

agriculture and some of have business and service. The educational level of parents is not satisfactory because the literacy rate of women is low and it prefers that children are also illiterate. 31 (77.50%) respondents mother are under S.L.C. whereas 10 (25%) respondents father are under S.L.C.. In higher education qualification rate of father is high but mother is least. Likewise, 18 (45.0%) the women student are also do not attain (+2) after pass the S.L.C. Average fee structure of per student per month is Rs.687.5/-. The main economic source of sampled HSS is fee collection. Average time taken to reach HSS is 30.27 minute from home and vice-versa. consequently, women student facing the problem Neglect, Humiliation from male student but high number of student do not face any problem. Likewise, the women student facing the obstacle socio-Cultural, Economic, Geographic etc. Career plan after complete this study is (52.50%) reply for continuous further study, 3 (7.50%) reply for becoming a house wife. Only 6 (15%) reply that their career plan is to become social worker. In this way, create awareness for women.

# **CONTENTS**

			Page No
LET	TER OF RECOMMENDATION	i	
APPROVAL SHEET		ii	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS		iii	
ABS	TRACT	iv	
CON	NTENTS	vi	
LIST	T OF TABLES	ix	
LIST	T OF FIGURES	X	
ABB	REVIATIONS/ACRONYMS	xi	
CHA	APTER-ONE: INTRODUCTION	1-18	
1.1	Background	1	
1.2	Historical Background of Nepalese Education	4	
1.3	Women in Education	12	
1.4	Statement of the Problem	13	
1.5	Objective of the Study	15	
1.6	Significance of the study	15	
1.7	Introduction of Study Area	17	
1.8	Limitations of the Study	17	
1.9	Organization of the Study	18	
CHAPTER - TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW 20-32			
CHA	APTER - THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	33-36	
3.1	Selection of Study Area	33	
3.2	Research design	33	
3.3	Nature and Sources of Data	33	
3.4	Universe and Sampling	34	

3.5	Data Collection Techniques and Tools		
	3.5.1	School and student survey	34
	3.5.2	Key informant Interview	35
3.6	Reliab	ility and validity of the data	35
3.7	Data p	processing and Analysis	36
CHAI	PTER-	FOUR: DATA ANALYSIS AND PRESENTATION 37	-58
4.1	(+2) E	ducation in Kaski District	37
4.2	Classification of Sampled Higher Secondary School		
4.3	Status	of Women Students Participation in (+2) Education	39
	4.3.1	Faculty and Sex-Wise Students Enrollment in Sampled HSS	39
	4.3.2	Age Structure of Respondents in HSS	43
	4.3.3	Student Condition of Drop-Out	43
4.4	Cause	for Selecting (+2)	44
	4.4.1	Intention to Pursue +2 Education	44
	4.4.2	Selecting Particular Filed of Study (Subject)	46
	4.4.3	Facility Given from +2 Education	47
	4.4.4	Aim of Facility	48
4.5	Challenges Faced by Women in (+2) Participation		48
	4.5.1	Education status of respondents parents	48
	4.5.2	Occupation of the Respondent's Parents	50
	4.5.3	Monthly Fee Structure of Schools	51
	4.5.4	Economic Source of Sampled HSS	52
	4.5.5	Time taken to reach in HSS	53
	4.5.6	After S.L.C. could not Attain College	54
	4.5.7	Sort of discriminatory Practices	54
	4.5.8	Obstacle While Pursuing (+2) Education	56
4.6	Factor	Responsible for Lower Participation of Women	57
4.7	Future	Plan after Completing This Level	57

CHAPTER-FIVE:	SUMMARY FINDINGS	CONCLUSION AND
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		001(020201(121(2

		RECOMMENDATIONS	59-67
5.1	Summary		59
5.2	Main Findin	gs	60
5.3	Conclusion		63
5.4	Recommend	ation	65
	ERENCES		67-68
ANI	Annex-I:	Questionnaire For HSS	69
	Annex-II:	Questionnaire for 10 + 2 Students	73
	Annex-III:	Key Informant Interview Schedule	77
	Annex-IV:	List of Sampled Higher Secondary Schools	78
	Annex-V:	List of Total Number of Higher Secondary Scho	ools
		in Kaski District	79

# LIST OF TABLES

		Pa	ge No.
Table 1.1:	Students Success Rate by Sex, Nepal	11	
Table 1.2:	Students Success Rate by Sex, Kaski	12	
Table 1.3:	Enrollment of student	13	
Table 2.1:	Overall Indicators of Gender Status (1981-2001)	21	
Table 2.2:	The status of Women	22	
Table 2.3:	Educational status of population ages 6 years and above	22	
Table 4.1:	Year wise Affiliated Higher Secondary Schools		
	Establishment in Kaski district (1992 - 2005)	38	
Table 4.2:	Classification of HSS	39	
Table 4.3:	Faculty Wise and Sex-Wise Students Enrollment in		
	Sampled HSS	41	
Table 4.4:	Age Structure of Respondents	43	
Table 4.5:	Intention to Pursue +2 Education	45	
Table 4.6:	Select Particular Field	46	
Table 4.7:	Facility given from +2	47	
Table 4.8:	Aim of Facility	48	
Table 4.9:	Educational Status of Parents	49	
Table 4.10:	Occupation of the Respondents Parents	50	
Table 4.11:	Fee Structure	51	
Table 4.12:	Economic Source of HSS	52	
Table 4.13:	Time taken to reach in HSS	53	
Table 4.14:	After S.L.C. could not Attain College	54	
Table 4.15:	Discriminatory Practices	55	
Table 4.16:	Obstacles for Pursuing +2 Education	56	
Table 4.17:	Career plan After Complete this Study	57	

# LIST OF FIGURES

		Page No.
Figure 1.1 : Structure of Education in Nepal	8	
Figure 2.1: Educational Status of Population 6 years and above 2001	23	
Figure 4.1 : Classification of HSS	39	
Figure 4.2: Faculty Wise and Sex-Wise Students Enrollment in		
Sampled HSS	42	
Figure 4.3: Intention to Pursue +2 Education	45	
Figure 4.4: Facility	47	
Figure 4.5: Educational Status of Parents	49	
Figure 4.6: Discriminatory Practices	55	
Figure 4.7: Obstacle for Pursuing +2 Education	56	
Figure 4.8 : Career Plan After Complete This Study	58	

### ABBREVIATIONS/ACRONYMS

+2 = Higher Secondary School

A.D. = Anno Domini

B.A. = Bachelor of Arts

B.S. = Bikram Shambat

CBS = Central Bureau of Statistics

CEDA = Centre for Economic development and administration

DDC = District Development Committee

FY = Fiscal Year

GDI = Gender development Index

GEM = Gender Empowerment Measurement

HDI = Human development Index

HDR = Human development Report

HSEA = Higher Secondary Education Act

HSEB = Higher Secondary Education Board

HSS = Higher Secondary School

I.A. = Intermediate of Arts

ILO = International labour organization.

INGOs = International Non Governmental Organizations

M.A. = Master of Arts

NEC = National education Commission

NESP = National Education System plan

NGO = Non Governmental organizations

NPC = National Planning commission

PPP = Per-capita Purchasing Power Parity Ratio

S.L.C. = School Leaving Certificate

T.U. = Tribhuvan University

UDC's = Under development Countries

UN = United Nation

UNO = United Nation Organization

Us \$ = American dollar

VAW and G = Violence Against Women and girls

VDCs = Village development Committees